Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate

Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group I (1 - 2,500 access lines)	Per Line	\$30.75
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group II (2,501 - 10,000 access lines)	Per Line	\$35.03
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line	\$31.03
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group III (10,001 and above access lines)	Per Line	\$36.30
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group IV (former ALLTEL Texas)	Per Line	\$24.20
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group I (1 - 2,500 access lines)	Per Line	\$30.75
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group II (2,501 - 10,000 access lines)	Per Line	\$35.03
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line	\$31.03
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group III (10,001 and above access lines)	Per Line	\$36.30
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group IV (former ALLTEL Texas)	Per Line	\$25.15
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline Four Party Rotary Rate Group II	Per Line	\$11.84
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline Four Party Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line	\$11.84
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline Four Party Rotary Rate Group IV	Per Line	\$11.00
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Non Rotary Rate Group I	Per Line	\$25.10
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Non Rotary Rate Group II	Per Line	\$29.30
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Non Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line	\$26.30
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Non Rotary Rate Group III	Per Line	\$31.60
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Non Rotary Rate Group IV	Per Line	\$29.30
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Rotary Rate Group I	Per Line	\$25.10
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Rotary Rate Group II	Per Line	\$29.30
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line	\$26.30

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Rotary Rate Group III	Per Line		\$31.60
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Rotary Rate Group IV	Per Line		\$29.20
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline Two Party Rotary Rate Group II	Per Line		\$11.39
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline Two Party Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line		\$11.39
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline Two Party Rotary Rate Group III	Per Line		\$12.29
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Commercial Rate Group I	Per Trunk		\$30.75
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Commercial Rate Group II	Per Trunk		\$35.03
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Commercial Rate Group IIA	Per Trunk		\$31.03
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Commercial Rate Group III	Per Trunk		\$36.30
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Commercial Rate Group IV	Per Trunk		\$30.30
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Hotel/Motel Rate Group I	Per Trunk		\$30.75
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Hotel/Motel Rate Group II	Per Trunk		\$35.03
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Hotel/Motel Rate Group IIA	Per Trunk		\$31.03
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Hotel/Motel Rate Group III	Per Trunk		\$36.30
Business	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Hotel/Motel Rate Group IV	Per Trunk		\$25.15
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Bundle	Per Month		\$49.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Bundle - One year Commitment discount	Per Month		\$10.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Bundle - Optional Rotary Hunt Service	Per Month		\$2.50
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Bundle - Three year Commitment discount	Per Month		\$15.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Bundle III - One year Commitment discount	Per Month		\$5.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Bundle III - Optional Rotary Hunt Service	Per Month		\$2.50

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Bundle III - Three year Commitment discount	Per Month		\$10.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Bundle III, discount when purchased with the Unlimited Long Distance Plan and Broadband	Per Month		\$4.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Bundle III, each additional line	Per Month		\$34.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Bundle III, initial line	Per Month		\$49.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Unlimited Bundle	Per Month		\$44.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business Connect SB Unlimited Bundle - Three year Commitment discount	Per Month		\$5.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Business SOHO Communications Bundle	Per Month		\$59.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Simple Broadband Bundle	Per Month		\$20.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Simple Broadband Bundle - per minute	Per Minute		\$0.10
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Business Bundle - Early Termination Charge	Per Termination	50% of the remaining term balance	
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Business Bundle - Flex Plan - Early Termination Charge	Per Termination	50% of the remaining term balance	
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Business Bundle - Flex Plan - Optional Rotary Hunt Service	Per Month		\$2.50
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Business Bundle - Flex Plan - Two year Commitment discount	Per Month		\$10.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Business Bundle - Optional Rotary Hunt Service	Per Month		\$2.50
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Business Bundle - Two year Commitment discount	Per Month		\$10.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Business Bundle - Unlimited Plan, initial line	Per Month		\$49.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Business Bundle, each additional line	Per Month		\$24.99

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Business Bundle, Flex Plan - additional line	Per Month		\$34.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Business Bundle, Flex Plan, initial line	Per Month		\$54.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Competitive Business Bundle - Flex Plan - Early Termination Charge	Per Termination	50% of the remaining term balance	
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Competitive Business Bundle - Flex Plan - Optional Rotary Hunt Service	Per Month		\$2.50
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Competitive Business Bundle - Flex Plan - Two year Commitment discount	Per Month		\$25.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Competitive Business Bundle - Unlimited Plan - Early Termination Charge	Per Termination	50% of the remaining term balance	
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Competitive Business Bundle - Unlimited Plan - Optional Rotary Hunt Service	Per Month		\$2.50
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Competitive Business Bundle - Unlimited Plan - Two year Commitment discount	Per Month		\$20.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Competitive Business Bundle - Unlimited Plan, additional line	Per Month		\$24.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Competitive Business Bundle - Unlimited Plan, initial line	Per Month		\$39.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Competitive Business Bundle, Flex Plan, additional line	Per Month		\$24.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Competitive Business Bundle, Flex Plan, initial line	Per Month		\$49.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Bundle - Voice + Flex Plan - Early Termination Charge	Per Termination	50% of the remaining term balance	
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Bundle - Voice + Flex Plan - Optional Rotary Hunt Service	Per Month		\$2.50

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Bundle - Voice + Flex Plan, additional line	Per Month		\$34.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Bundle - Voice + Unlimited Plan - Early Termination Charge	Per Termination	50% of the remaining term balance	
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Bundle - Voice + Unlimited Plan - Optional Rotary Hunt Service	Per Month		\$2.50
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Bundle - Voice + Unlimited Plan, additional line	Per Month		\$34.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Bundle – Voice + Unlimited Plan, initial line	Per Month		\$39.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Bundle, Voice + Flex Plan, initial line	Per Month		\$39.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Complete Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, additional line	Per Month		\$29.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Complete Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, Early Termination charge	Per Termination	100% of the remaining term balance	
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Complete Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, initial line	Per Month		\$48.13
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Complete Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, Three year commitment discount	Per Month		\$20.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Complete Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, Two year commitment discount	Per Month		\$10.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Essential Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, additional line	Per Month		\$29.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Essential Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, Early Termination charge	Per Termination	100% of the remaining term balance	

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Essential Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, initial line	Per Month		\$49.15
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Essential Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, Three year commitment discount	Per Month		\$20.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Essential Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, Two year commitment discount	Per Month		\$10.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Starter Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, additional line	Per Month		\$29.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Starter Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, early termination charge	Per Termination	50% of the remaining term balance	
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Starter Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, initial line	Per Month		\$54.99
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Starter Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, Three year commitment discount	Per Month		\$20.00
Business	Bundled Service Offerings	Windstream Small Business Starter Bundle, Voice + Unlimited Plan, Two year commitment discount	Per Month		\$10.00
Business	Calling Feature Packages	All Choice	Per Package		\$24.95
Business	Calling Feature Packages	Basic Caller ID Package	Per Package		\$12.99
Business	Calling Feature Packages	Caller ID Basic	Per Package		\$12.99
Business	Calling Feature Packages	Caller ID Premium	Per Package		\$16.99
Business	Calling Feature Packages	Caller ID Premium Package	Per Package		\$16.99
Business	Calling Feature Packages	Caller ID Ultimate Package	Per Package		\$20.99
Business	Calling Feature Packages	Voice Mail Link Package	Per Package		\$2.50
Business	Calling Feature Packages	Windstream Easy Call Package	Per Package		\$9.99

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	CLASS Service	Anonymous Call Rejection	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.99
Business	CLASS Service	Call Return	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.99
Business	CLASS Service	Call Return per use	Per Activation		\$1.00
Business	CLASS Service	Call Selector	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.99
Business	CLASS Service	Call Trace	Per Line/Trunk		\$4.99
Business	CLASS Service	Caller ID	Per Line/Trunk		\$9.99
Business	CLASS Service	Caller ID Deluxe	Per Line/Trunk		\$10.99
Business	CLASS Service	Caller ID on Call Waiting	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.99
Business	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, eight features	Per Line/Trunk		\$10.50
Business	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, five features	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.25
Business	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, four features	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Business	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, seven features	Per Line/Trunk		\$8.75
Business	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, six features	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, three features	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.75
Business	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, two features	Per Line/Trunk		\$0.75
Business	CLASS Service	Preferred Call Forwarding	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.99
Business	CLASS Service	Repeat Dialing	Per Line/Trunk		\$4.99
Business	CLASS Service	Repeat Dialing per use	Per Activation		\$1.00
Business	CLASS Service	Ring + (one addl number with distinctive ringing)	Per Line/Trunk		\$6.99
Business	CLASS Service	Ring + II (second addl number with distinctive ringing)	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.99
Business	CLASS Service	Ring + III (third addl number with distinctive ringing)	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.99
Business	CLASS Service	Selective Call Accept	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.99
Business	CLASS Service	Selective Call Rejection	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.99

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Construction Charges	Aerial Drop Relocation – Movement of Existing Wire - 0-100 ft	Per Line/Trunk	\$125.00	
Business	Construction Charges	Aerial Drop Relocation – Movement of Existing Wire - Over 100 ft - per foot	Per Line/Trunk	\$1.25	
Business	Construction Charges	Aerial Drop Relocation – Requiring New Material - 0- 100 ft	Per Line/Trunk	\$175.00	
Business	Construction Charges	Aerial Drop Relocation – Requiring New Material - Over 100 ft - per foot	Per Line/Trunk	\$1.75	
Business	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Customer Provided Trench - 0- 100 ft	Per Line/Trunk	\$150.00	
Business	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Customer Provided Trench - Over 100 ft - per foot	Per Line/Trunk	\$1.50	
Business	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Each Driveway Bore - 0-20 ft	Per Line/Trunk	\$400.00	
Business	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Each Driveway Bore - Over 20 ft - per foot	Per Line/Trunk	\$20.00	
Business	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Plowed In - 0-100 ft	Per Line/Trunk	\$200.00	
Business	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Plowed In - Over 100 ft - per foot	Per Line/Trunk	\$2.00	
Business	Construction Charges	Clearance Pole	Per Pole	\$25.00	
Business	Construction Charges	In Excess of 1/2 mile	Per 1/10 mile	\$65.00	
Business	Custom Calling Service	Call Forward Busy	Per Line/Trunk		\$4.99
Business	Custom Calling Service	Call Forward Do Not Answer	Per Line/Trunk		\$4.99
Business	Custom Calling Service	Call Forwarding - One Feature	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.99
Business	Custom Calling Service	Call Forwarding - Two or More Features	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.99
Business	Custom Calling Service	Call Forwarding per use	Per Activation		\$1.00
Business	Custom Calling Service	Call Waiting - One Feature	Per Line/Trunk		\$6.99
Business	Custom Calling Service	Call Waiting - Two or More Features	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.00
Business	Custom Calling Service	Message Waiting Indicator - Lamp Indicator	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.50

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Custom Calling Service	Message Waiting Indicator - Stutter Dial Tone	Per Line/Trunk		\$0.50
Business	Custom Calling Service	Speed Calling (30-Code) - One Feature	Per Line/Trunk		\$4.99
Business	Custom Calling Service	Speed Calling (30-Code) - Two or More Features	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.55
Business	Custom Calling Service	Speed Calling (8-Code) - One Feature	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.99
Business	Custom Calling Service	Speed Calling (8-Code) - Two or More Features	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.30
Business	Custom Calling Service	Three-Way Calling - One Feature	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.99
Business	Custom Calling Service	Three-Way Calling - Two or More Features	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.00
Business	Custom Calling Service	Three-Way Calling per use	Per Call		\$1.00
Business	Digital Centrex	ADC Station Line Loop, 36 Months	Per Line		\$5.20
Business	Digital Centrex	ADC Station Line Loop, 60 Months	Per Line		\$4.25
Business	Digital Centrex	ADC Station Line Loop, Month-to-Month	Per Line		\$6.50
Business	Digital Centrex	ADC Station line switching, 36 Months	Per Line		\$1.85
Business	Digital Centrex	ADC Station line switching, 60 Months	Per Line		\$1.50
Business	Digital Centrex	ADC Station line switching, Month-to-Month	Per Line		\$2.15
Business	Digital Centrex	Call Tracing	Per Line		\$3.00
Business	Digital Centrex	Caller ID	Per Line		\$3.00
Business	Digital Centrex	Code Restriction	Per Line	\$35.50	
Business	Digital Centrex	Code Restriction, per group 36 Months	Per Trunk Grouping		\$4.25
Business	Digital Centrex	Code Restriction, per group 60 Months	Per Trunk Grouping		\$3.25
Business	Digital Centrex	Code Restriction, per group Month-to-Month	Per Trunk Grouping		\$5.00
Business	Digital Centrex	Enhanced Custom Calling Feature Package 1	Per Package		\$8.00
Business	Digital Centrex	Feature Package 1, 36 Months	Per Package		\$2.50
Business	Digital Centrex	Feature Package 1, 60 Months	Per Package		\$1.90
Business	Digital Centrex	Feature Package 1, Month-to- Month	Per Package		\$3.00
Business	Digital Centrex	Feature Package 2, 36 Months	Per Package		\$3.40

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Digital Centrex	Feature Package 2, 60 Months	Per Package		\$2.90
Business	Digital Centrex	Feature Package 2, Month-to- Month	Per Package		\$3.75
Business	Digital Centrex	Feature Package 3, 36 Months	Per Package		\$3.70
Business	Digital Centrex	Feature Package 3, 60 Months	Per Package		\$3.00
Business	Digital Centrex	Feature Package 3, Month-to- Month	Per Package		\$4.25
Business	Digital Centrex	Secondary Directory Number, 36 Months	Per Number		\$1.25
Business	Digital Centrex	Secondary Directory Number, 60 Months	Per Number		\$1.25
Business	Digital Centrex	Secondary Directory Number, Month-to-Month	Per Number		\$1.25
Business	Digital Centrex	Virtual Facilities Group/WATS Access, 36 Months	Per Line		\$21.25
Business	Digital Centrex	Virtual Facilities Group/WATS Access, 60 Months	Per Line		\$21.25
Business	Digital Centrex	Virtual Facilities Group/WATS Access, Month-to-Month	Per Line		\$21.25
Business	Digital Data Communications Service	Digital Access Facility(per DCS facility)	Per System	\$700.00	\$300.00
Business	Digital Data Communications Service	Distance Extension Charge (per repeater)	Per Month		\$95.00
Business	Digital Data Communications Service	Feature Additions and Changes (per DCS facility)	Per Service Order	\$35.00	
Business	Directory Assistance	Call Completion	Per Call		\$0.99
Business	Directory Assistance	Local, Toll, National and Reverse	Per Call		\$1.99
Business	Directory Listings	Additional Listing	Per Listing		\$3.99
Business	Directory Listings	Alternate Listing	Per Listing		\$3.99
Business	Directory Listings	Duplicate Listing	Per Listing		\$3.99
Business	Directory Listings	Extra Line of Information	Per Listing		\$3.99
Business	Directory Listings	Foreign Listing	Per Listing		\$3.99
Business	Directory Listings	Foreign Listing, Billed Annually	Per Listing		\$18.99
Business	Directory Listings	Non Listed Service	Per Listing		\$0.99
Business	Directory Listings	Non Published Service	Per Listing		\$4.99
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Anahuac	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Blum	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Bonita	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Brandon	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Covington	Per Line/Trunk		\$8.50
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Cresson	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Double Bayou	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Grandview	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Hamshire	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Hankamer	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Iredell	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Kopperl	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Lakeside Village	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Montague	Per Line/Trunk		\$8.50
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Mosheim	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Nocona	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.48
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Paluxy	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Ringgold	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Scurry (Rosser)	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Smith Point	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Spanish Fort	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Tolar	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Wallisville	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Expanded Local Calling Service	Winnie	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.00
Business	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS	Acton, Cresson and Tolar (Optional EMCS)	Per Line/Trunk		\$56.00

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS	Godley Exchange (Optional EMCS)	Per Line/Trunk		\$49.40
Business	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS	Scurry Exchange (Optional EMCS)	Per Line/Trunk		\$64.75
Business	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS	Scurry Exchange per minute above 30 hours	Per Line/Trunk		\$0.10
Business	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS	Valley Mills (Optional EMCS)	Per Line/Trunk		\$56.00
Business	Foreign Exchange	Local Termination	Per Line/Trunk	\$20.00	\$7.50
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.08
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.12
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.18
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.10
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.15
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Enterprise Number	Per Month		\$3.00
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.06
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.09
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.135
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.18
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.075
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.113
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.158
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.188
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.048
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.072
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.108
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.144
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.186
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.06
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.09
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.126
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.15

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.186
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Business	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (A)	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.00
Business	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (A) (Usage Discount)	Per Minute		10%
Business	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (B)	Per Line/Trunk		\$8.00
Business	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (B) (Usage Discount)	Per Minute		15%
Business	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (C)	Per Line/Trunk		\$20.00
Business	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (C) (Usage Discount)	Per Minute		20%
Business	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (D)	Per Line/Trunk		\$9.60
Business	Mileage Charges	Local Exchange Access Extension Mileage Charges (Group IV), per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$1.00
Business	Mileage Charges	Local Exchange Access Extension Mileage Charges (Groups I - III), per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$0.75
Business	Mileage Charges	Local Exchange Access Extension Mileage Charges (Groups I - III), per 1/4 mile beyond 300 ft (Key and PBXs)	Per Mile/Per Month		\$1.00
Business	Mileage Charges	Local Private Line Service (Rate Group IV), each addl 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$1.25
Business	Mileage Charges	Local Private Line Service (Rate Group IV), first 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month	\$20.00	\$3.00
Business	Mileage Charges	Local Private Line Service (Rate Groups I - III), per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$1.25
Business	Mileage Charges	Outside Base Rate Area Service (Group IV only)	Per Month		\$4.95

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
	•				
Business	Mileage Charges	Outside Base Rate Area Service (Group IV only), per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$0.75
Business	Mileage Charges	Special Surcharge (Groups I - III only) Four Party, per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$0.25
Business	Mileage Charges	Special Surcharge (Groups I - III only) One Party, per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$0.75
Business	Mileage Charges	Special Surcharge (Groups I - III only) Special Service and Private Line, per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$1.00
Business	Mileage Charges	Special Surcharge (Groups I - III only) Two Party, per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$0.40
Business	Miscellaneous Charges	Automatic Intercept - Each Addl 90 days	Per Line/Trunk		\$12.50
Business	Miscellaneous Charges	Automatic Intercept - Initial 90 days	Per Line/Trunk		\$15.00
Business	Miscellaneous Charges	Customized Number - Search and Assign	Per Number	\$75.00	
Business	Miscellaneous Charges	Customized Number - Search Only (up to 3 searches)	Per Number	\$10.00	
Business	Miscellaneous Charges	Paper Bill	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.99
Business	Miscellaneous Charges	Reserved Telephone Number	Per Line/Trunk		\$4.99
Business	Miscellaneous Charges	Special Telephone Number	Per Line/Trunk	\$10.00	\$2.99
Business	Operator Service Charges	Busy Interrupt	Per Call		\$2.20
Business	Operator Service Charges	Dial Calling Card Station-to- Station	Per Call		\$0.40
Business	Operator Service Charges	Line Status Verification	Per Call		\$1.35
Business	Operator Service Charges	Operator Station-to-Station	Per Call		\$1.15
Business	Operator Service Charges	Person-to-Person	Per Call		\$2.80
Business	Remote Call Forwarding	Remote Call Forwarding	Per Arrangement		\$25.00
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group I (1 - 2,500 access lines)	Per Line		\$30.75

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group II (2,501 - 10,000 access lines)	Per Line		\$35.03
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line		\$31.03
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group III (10,001 and above access lines)	Per Line		\$36.30
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group IV (former ALLTEL Texas)	Per Line		\$24.20
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group I (1 - 2,500 access lines)	Per Line		\$30.75
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group II (2,501 - 10,000 access lines)	Per Line		\$35.03
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line		\$31.03
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group III (10,001 and above access lines)	Per Line		\$36.30
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group IV (former ALLTEL Texas)	Per Line		\$25.15
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Non Rotary Rate Group I	Per Line		\$25.10
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Non Rotary Rate Group II	Per Line		\$29.30
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Non Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line		\$26.30
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Non Rotary Rate Group III	Per Line		\$31.60
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Non Rotary Rate Group IV	Per Line		\$29.30
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Rotary Rate Group I	Per Line		\$25.10
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Rotary Rate Group II	Per Line		\$29.30
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line		\$26.30
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Rotary Rate Group III	Per Line		\$31.60
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline One Party Rotary Rate Group IV	Per Line		\$29.20
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Four Party Group II	Per Line		\$11.65
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Four Party Group IIA	Per Line		\$11.65

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Four Party Group IV	Per Line		\$11.00
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Multi Party Group I	Per Line		\$8.15
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Two Party Group I	Per Line		\$10.49
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Two Party Group II	Per Line		\$11.39
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Two Party Group IIA	Per Line		\$11.39
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Two Party Group III	Per Line		\$12.29
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Commercial Rate Group I	Per Trunk		\$30.75
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Commercial Rate Group II	Per Trunk		\$35.03
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Commercial Rate Group IIA	Per Trunk		\$31.03
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Commercial Rate Group III	Per Trunk		\$36.30
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Commercial Rate Group IV	Per Trunk		\$30.30
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Hotel/Motel Rate Group I	Per Trunk		\$30.75
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Hotel/Motel Rate Group II	Per Trunk		\$35.03
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Hotel/Motel Rate Group IIA	Per Trunk		\$31.03
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Hotel/Motel Rate Group III	Per Trunk		\$36.30
Business	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	PBX Trunk Hotel/Motel Rate Group IV	Per Trunk		\$25.15
Business	Service Charges	Central Office Connection (Group IV)	Per Line/Trunk	\$15.00	
Business	Service Charges	Central Office Connection (Groups I-III)	Per Line/Trunk	\$15.00	
Business	Service Charges	Collection Charge - Rate Groups I-III	Per Line/Trunk	\$24.99	
Business	Service Charges	Collection Charge - Rate Groups IV	Per Line/Trunk	\$24.99	
Business	Service Charges	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS)	Per Line/Trunk	\$10.00	
Business	Service Charges	Installation Expedite – Complex Service	Per Line/Trunk	\$650.00	
Business	Service Charges	Late Payment	Per Invoice	5% of the unpaid balance	

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Business	Service Charges	Nuisance Call Investigation (Nights, Sundays or Holidays)	Per Request	\$20.00	
Business	Service Charges	Outside Plant (Drop & Protector)(Groups I-III)	Per Line/Trunk	\$10.00	
Business	Service Charges	Primary Service Order Charge (Group IV)	Per Line/Trunk	\$11.70	
Business	Service Charges	Primary Service Order Charge (Groups I-III)	Per Line/Trunk	\$7.50	
Business	Service Charges	Restoral of Service Charge - Rate Groups I-III	Per Line/Trunk	\$10.00	
Business	Service Charges	Restoral of Service Charge - Rate Groups IV	Per Line/Trunk	\$10.00	
Business	Service Charges	Returned Check Charge	Per Line/Trunk	\$25.00	
Business	Service Charges	Secondary Service Order Charge (Groups I-III)	Per Line/Trunk	\$15.00	
Business	Service Charges	Secondary Service Order Charge (Groups IV)	Per Line/Trunk	\$15.00	
Business	Service Charges	Station Connection/Handling (Group IV)	Per Line/Trunk	\$3.40	
Business	Service Charges	Trip Charge (Group IV)	Per Visit	\$8.55	
Business	Service Charges	Trip Charge (Groups I-III)	Per Visit	\$15.00	
Business	Toll Restriction	Billed Number Screening	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.99
Business	Toll Restriction	Toll Blocking	Per Line/Trunk		\$4.99
Business	Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service	Access Line that Utilizes central office provided coin service	Per Line		Single Line Business rate + \$3.00
Business	Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service	Billed Number Screening	Per Line		\$2.00
Business	Miscellaneous	Vacation Rate (For Single Lines Only)	Per Line		1/2 regular rate/s
Residential	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service – Rate Group I	One Party Rate Group I (1 - 2,500 access lines). Group I Locations are Blum, Cresson, Covington, Grandview, Iredell, Kopperl, Lakeside Village, Mosheim, Paluxy, Scurry, Tolar, and Valley Mills.	Per Line		\$13.00
Residential	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	One Party Rate Group II (2,501 - 10,000 access lines). Group II locations are Anahuac, Brandon, Double Bayou, Higginbotham,	Per Line		\$13.00

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
		Hampshire, Hankamer, Plains, Smith Point, and Wallisville.			
Residential	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	One Party Rate Group IIA	Per Line		\$13.00
Residential	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	Group IIA location is Winnie. One Party Rate Group III (10,001 and above access lines).	Per Line		\$13.00
		Group III locations are Acton, Godley, Rio Vista.			
Residential	Base Rate Area Local Exchange Service	One Party Rate Group IV (former ALLTEL Texas).	Per Line		\$12.25
		Group IV locations are Bonita, Montague, Nocona, Ringgold, and Spanish Fort.			
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Connect 2-Hour	Per Month		\$26.95
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Connect 2-Hour Discount (When purchased with both Windstream's Broadband and Digital TV Services)	Per Month		\$4.00
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Connect 2-Hour Discount (When purchased with Windstream's Broadband or Digital TV Services)	Per Month		\$2.00
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Connect Flex Bundle	Per Month		\$27.04
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Connect Flex Bundle - Discount when purchased with Windstream's DSL Service	Per Month		\$3.00
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Connect Flex II Bundle	Per Month		\$27.04
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Connect Flex II Bundle - Discount when purchased with Windstream's DSL Service	Per Month		\$5.00
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Connect Select Bundle	Per Month		\$20.00
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Connect Unlimited	Per Month		\$24.99
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Connect Unlimited II Bundle	Per Month		\$24.99
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	MyLine Bundle	Per Month		\$9.99

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Simple Broadband Bundle	Per Month		\$10.00
Residential	Bundled Service Offerings	Simple Broadband Bundle - per minute	Per Minute		\$0.10
Residential	Calling Feature Packages	All Choice	Per Package		\$19.99
Residential	Calling Feature Packages	Caller ID Basic	Per Package		\$9.99
Residential	Calling Feature Packages	Caller ID Premium	Per Package		\$14.99
Residential	Calling Feature Packages	Essentials Package	Per Package		\$15.95
Residential	Calling Feature Packages	Voice Mail Link Package	Per Package		\$2.50
Residential	Calling Feature Packages	Windstream Caller ID Package	Per Package		\$10.95
Residential	Calling Feature Packages	Windstream Complete Package	Per Package		\$14.95
Residential	Calling Feature Packages	Windstream Easy Call Package	Per Package		\$7.99
Residential	Calling Feature Packages	Windstream Feature Select	Per Package		\$15.95
Residential	CLASS Service	Anonymous Call Rejection	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.49
Residential	CLASS Service	Call Return	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.99
Residential	CLASS Service	Call Return per use	Per Activation		\$1.00
Residential	CLASS Service	Call Selector	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.99
Residential	CLASS Service	Call Trace	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.99
Residential	CLASS Service	Caller ID	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.49
Residential	CLASS Service	Caller ID Deluxe	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.99
Residential	CLASS Service	Caller ID on Call Waiting	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.99
Residential	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, eight features	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.50
Residential	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, five features	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.75
Residential	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, four features	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.50
Residential	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, seven features	Per Line/Trunk		\$6.25

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Residential	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, six features	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.00
Residential	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, three features	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.25
Residential	CLASS Service	Multi-Feature Discount, two features	Per Line/Trunk		\$0.50
Residential	CLASS Service	Preferred Call Forwarding	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.99
Residential	CLASS Service	Repeat Dialing	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.49
Residential	CLASS Service	Repeat Dialing per use	Per Activation		\$1.00
Residential	CLASS Service	Ring + (one addl number with distinctive ringing)	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.99
Residential	CLASS Service	Ring + II (second addl number with distinctive ringing)	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.99
Residential	CLASS Service	Ring + III (third addl number with distinctive ringing)	Per Line/Trunk		\$7.99
Residential	CLASS Service	Selective Call Accept	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.49
Residential	CLASS Service	Selective Call Rejection	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.49
Residential	Construction Charges	Aerial Drop Relocation – Movement of Existing Wire - 0-100 ft	Per Line/Trunk	\$125.00	
Residential	Construction Charges	Aerial Drop Relocation – Movement of Existing Wire - Over 100 ft - per foot	Per Line/Trunk	\$1.25	
Residential	Construction Charges	Aerial Drop Relocation – Requiring New Material - 0- 100 ft	Per Line/Trunk	\$175.00	
Residential	Construction Charges	Aerial Drop Relocation – Requiring New Material - Over 100 ft - per foot	Per Line/Trunk	\$1.75	
Residential	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Customer Provided Trench - 0- 100 ft	Per Line/Trunk	\$150.00	
Residential	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Customer Provided Trench - Over 100 ft - per foot	Per Line/Trunk	\$1.50	
Residential	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Each Driveway Bore - 0-20 ft	Per Line/Trunk	\$400.00	
Residential	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Each Driveway Bore - Over 20 ft - per foot	Per Line/Trunk	\$20.00	

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Residential	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Plowed In - 0-100 ft	Per Line/Trunk	\$200.00	
Residential	Construction Charges	Buried Drop Placement - Plowed In - Over 100 ft - per foot	Per Line/Trunk	\$2.00	
Residential	Construction Charges	Clearance Pole	Per Pole	\$25.00	
Residential	Construction Charges	In Excess of 1/2 mile	Per 1/10 mile	\$65.00	
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Call Forward Busy	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.49
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Call Forward Do Not Answer	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.49
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Call Forwarding - One Feature	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.49
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Call Forwarding - Two or More Features	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.50
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Call Forwarding per use	Per Activation		\$1.00
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Call Waiting - One Feature	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.49
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Call Waiting - Two or More Features	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.49
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Message Waiting Indicator - Lamp Indicator	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.50
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Message Waiting Indicator - Stutter Dial Tone	Per Line/Trunk		\$0.50
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Speed Calling (30-Code) - One Feature	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.99
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Speed Calling (30-Code) - Two or More Features	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.00
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Speed Calling (8-Code) - One Feature	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.49
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Speed Calling (8-Code) - Two or More Features	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.50
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Three-Way Calling - One Feature	Per Line/Trunk		\$4.49
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Three-Way Calling - Two or More Features	Per Line/Trunk		\$2.70
Residential	Custom Calling Service	Three-Way Calling per use	Per Call		\$1.00
Residential	Directory Assistance	Call Completion	Per Call		\$0.99
Residential	Directory Assistance	Local, Toll, National and Reverse	Per Call		\$1.99
Residential	Directory Listings	Additional Listing	Per Listing		\$2.99
Residential	Directory Listings	Alternate Listing	Per Listing		\$2.99
Residential	Directory Listings	Duplicate Listing	Per Listing		\$2.99
Residential	Directory Listings	Extra Line of Information	Per Listing		\$2.99
Residential	Directory Listings	Foreign Listing	Per Listing		\$2.99

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Residential	Directory Listings	Non Listed Service	Per Listing		\$0.99
Residential	Directory Listings	Non Published Service	Per Listing		\$4.99
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Anahuac	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Blum	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Bonita	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Brandon	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Covington	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.00
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Cresson	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Double Bayou	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Grandview	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Hamshire	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Hankamer	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Iredell	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Kopperl	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Lakeside Village	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Montague	Per Line/Trunk		\$5.00
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Mosheim	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Nocona	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.74
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Paluxy	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Ringgold	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Scurry (Rosser)	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Smith Point	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Spanish Fort	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Tolar	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Wallisville	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service	Winnie	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.50
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Anahuac	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Blum	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Bonita	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Brandon	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Covington	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.76
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Cresson	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Double Bayou	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Grandview	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Hamshire	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Hankamer	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Iredell	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Kopperl	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Lakeside Village	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Montague	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.76
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Mosheim	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Nocona	Per Line/Trunk		\$0.61
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Paluxy	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Ringgold	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Scurry (Rosser)	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Smith Point	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Spanish Fort	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Tolar	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Wallisville	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Expanded Local Calling Service - Tel-Assist	Winnie	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.23
Residential	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS	Acton, Cresson and Tolar (Optional EMCS)	Per Line/Trunk		\$36.00
Residential	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS	Godley Exchange (Optional EMCS)	Per Line/Trunk		\$29.00
Residential	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS	Scurry Exchange (Optional EMCS)	Per Line/Trunk		\$35.75
Residential	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS	Scurry Exchange per minute above 30 hours	Per Line/Trunk		\$0.10
Residential	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS	Valley Mills (Optional EMCS)	Per Line/Trunk		\$36.00
Residential	Foreign Exchange	Local Termination	Per Line/Trunk	\$20.00	\$7.50
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.08
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.12
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.18
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Addl Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.10
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.15
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Day - Initial Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.06
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.09
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.135

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.18
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Addl Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.075
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.113
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.158
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.188
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Evening - Initial Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.048
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.072
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.108
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.144
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.186
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Addl Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 1-17 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.06

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
					·
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 18-22 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.09
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 23-28 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.126
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 29-34 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.15
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 35-41 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.186
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 42-51 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 52-66 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 67-81 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min 82-105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll	Night - Initial Min over 105 Miles	Per Minute		\$0.20
Residential	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (A)	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.00
Residential	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (A) (Usage Discount)	Per Minute		15%
Residential	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (B)	Per Line/Trunk		\$9.60
Residential	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (B) (Discount)	Per Month		One Hour of usage with each additional hour rated at \$10.00 per hour
Residential	IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plans	Option (C)	Per Minute		\$0.07
Residential	Mileage Charges	Outside Base Rate Area Service (Group IV only)	Per Month		\$4.95
Residential	Mileage Charges	Outside Base Rate Area Service (Group IV only), per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$0.75
Residential	Mileage Charges	Special Surcharge (Groups I - III only) Four Party, per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$0.25
Residential	Mileage Charges	Special Surcharge (Groups I - III only) One Party, per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$0.75
Residential	Mileage Charges	Special Surcharge (Groups I - III only) Special Service and Private Line, per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$1.00

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Residential	Mileage Charges	Special Surcharge (Groups I - III only) Two Party, per 1/4 mile	Per Mile/Per Month		\$0.40
Residential	Miscellaneous Charges	Automatic Intercept - Each Addl 90 days	Per Line/Trunk		\$12.50
Residential	Miscellaneous Charges	Automatic Intercept - Initial 90 days	Per Line/Trunk		\$15.00
Residential	Miscellaneous Charges	Customized Number - Search and Assign	Per Number	\$25.00	
Residential	Miscellaneous Charges	Customized Number - Search Only (up to 3 searches)	Per Number	\$5.00	
Residential	Miscellaneous Charges	Reserved Telephone Number	Per Line/Trunk		\$4.99
Residential	Miscellaneous Charges	Special Telephone Number	Per Line/Trunk	\$10.00	\$2.99
Residential	Operator Service Charges	Busy Interrupt	Per Call		\$2.20
Residential	Operator Service Charges	Dial Calling Card Station-to- Station	Per Call		\$0.40
Residential	Operator Service Charges	Line Status Verification	Per Call		\$1.35
Residential	Operator Service Charges	Operator Station-to-Station	Per Call		\$1.15
Residential	Operator Service Charges	Person-to-Person	Per Call		\$2.80
Residential	Remote Call Forwarding	Remote Call Forwarding	Per Arrangement		\$25.00
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group I (1 - 2,500 access lines)	Per Line		\$11.48
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group II (2,501 - 10,000 access lines)	Per Line		\$10.80
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line		\$10.80
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group III (10,001 and above access lines)	Per Line		\$14.63
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Non Rotary Rate Group IV (former ALLTEL Texas)	Per Line		\$12.20
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group I (1 - 2,500 access lines)	Per Line		\$11.48
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group II (2,501 - 10,000 access lines)	Per Line		\$10.80

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group IIA	Per Line		\$10.80
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group III (10,001 and above access lines)	Per Line		\$14.63
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Key Line Rotary Rate Group IV (former ALLTEL Texas)	Per Line		\$13.15
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Four Party Group I	Per Line		\$4.65
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Four Party Group II	Per Line		\$5.50
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Four Party Group IIA	Per Line		\$5.40
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Four Party Group III	Per Line		\$6.00
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Four Party Group IV	Per Line		\$5.85
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Multi Party Group I	Per Line		\$4.65
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Multi Party Group II	Per Line		\$5.50
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Multi Party Group IIA	Per Line		\$5.50
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Multi Party Group III	Per Line		\$6.00
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Two Party Group I	Per Line		\$5.53
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Two Party Group II	Per Line		\$5.54
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Two Party Group IIA	Per Line		\$5.54
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Two Party Group III	Per Line		\$6.00
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	Non-Multiline: Two Party Group IV	Per Line		\$4.30
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	One Party Rate Group I (1 - 2,500 access lines)	Per Line		\$11.00
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	One Party Rate Group II (2,501 - 10,000 access lines)	Per Line		\$11.00
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	One Party Rate Group IIA	Per Line		\$11.00
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	One Party Rate Group III (10,001 and above access lines)	Per Line		\$11.00
Residential	Rural Area Local Exchange Service	One Party Rate Group IV (former ALLTEL Texas)	Per Line		\$10.25

Туре	Billing Category	Rate Description	Rate Application	NRC	Recurring Rate
Residential	Service Charges	Central Office Connection (Group IV)	Per Line/Trunk	\$3.15	
Residential	Service Charges	Central Office Connection (Groups I-III)	Per Line/Trunk	\$2.50	
Residential	Service Charges	Collection Charge - Rate Groups I-III	Per Line/Trunk	\$24.99	
Residential	Service Charges	Collection Charge - Rate Groups IV	Per Line/Trunk	\$24.99	
Residential	Service Charges	Extended Metropolitan Calling Service (EMCS)	Per Line/Trunk	\$10.00	
Residential	Service Charges	Late Payment	Per Invoice	5% of the unpaid balance	
Residential	Service Charges	Nuisance Call Investigation (Nights, Sundays or Holidays)	Per Request	\$20.00	
Residential	Service Charges	Outside Plant (Drop & Protector)(Groups I-III)	Per Line/Trunk	\$7.50	
Residential	Service Charges	Primary Service Order Charge (Group IV)	Per Line/Trunk	\$11.70	
Residential	Service Charges	Primary Service Order Charge (Groups I-III)	Per Line/Trunk	\$7.50	
Residential	Service Charges	Restoral of Service Charge - Rate Groups I-III	Per Line/Trunk	\$10.00	
Residential	Service Charges	Restoral of Service Charge - Rate Groups IV	Per Line/Trunk	\$14.85	
Residential	Service Charges	Returned Check Charge	Per Line/Trunk	\$25.00	
Residential	Service Charges	Secondary Service Order Charge (Groups I-III)	Per Line/Trunk	\$5.00	
Residential	Service Charges	Secondary Service Order Charge (Groups IV)	Per Line/Trunk	\$5.00	
Residential	Service Charges	Station Connection/Handling (Group IV)	Per Line/Trunk	\$3.40	
Residential	Service Charges	Trip Charge (Group IV)	Per Visit	\$8.55	
Residential	Service Charges	Trip Charge (Groups I-III)	Per Visit	\$15.00	
Residential	Toll Restriction	Billed Number Screening	Per Line/Trunk		\$1.99
Residential	Toll Restriction	Toll Blocking	Per Line/Trunk		\$3.49
Residential	Miscellaneous	Vacation Rate (For Single Lines Only)	Per Line		1/2 regular rate/s